
RT100D

Spare Parts List



RT100D

2016/01/27

Table of contents
Order information

Model

Serial number

Date

Kubota Europe S.A.S.(NL)

19-25, rue Jules Vercruysse

95101  Argenteuil

Article number Description Description

Giant D204SW
Giant D204SW
60900070K

Page 2 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Liquid SummaryLiquid summery

Vloeistoffen overzicht
Model RT100D

HYDRAULIEK OLIE / HYDRAULIC OIL /
HYDRAULIK ÖL

BRANDSTOF / FUEL /
BRENNSTOFF
Diesel / Gasoline /
Diesel

MOTOROLIE / ENGINE OIL /
MOTOR ÖL

KOELVLOEISTOF / COOLANTS /
KÜHLMITTEL

1 2

3

4

Page 3 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Liquid SummaryLiquid summery

Vloeistoffen overzicht
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Motor Oil Mobil-SUPER X1 10W401 99999-99999    Motor Oil Mobil-SUPER X1 10W40 2012-04-01

1 -Hydraulic oil H462 99999-99999    Hydraulic oil H46 2012-04-01

1 -Cooling liquid3 W21CKT0243     Cooling liquid 2012-04-01

Page 4 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



FiltersFilters

Filters
Model RT100D

fuel

1

2

3

4

5

6 FUEL

Page 5 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



FiltersFilters

Filters
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Motoroil filter1 W21CKT1251     Motoroil filter 2012-04-01

1 -Fuel filter2 W21CKT1356     Fuel filter 2012-04-01

1 -Air filter3 W21CKT1540     Air filter 2012-04-01

1 -Hydraulic filter Giant4 W21CKT0004     Hydraulic filter Giant 2012-04-01

1 -Fuel pre-filter5 W21CKT1354     Fuel pre-filter 2012-04-01

1 -Filler cap / breather filter hydraulic tank6 W21CKT0312     Filler cap / breather filter hydraulic tank 2012-04-01

Page 6 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameFor frame

Voorframe
Model RT100D

2

1

3
4

5

6

7

8

7

9
10

11
12

12
12

12

121212
121212111013

Page 7 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameFor frame

Voorframe
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -for Frame1 W21CKT0330     for Frame 2013-08-20

1 -Plug 1"
2 W21CKT0798     Plug 1"
 2013-08-20

12 -Nord-lock lockring M-143 W21CKT0807     Nord-lock lockring M-14 2013-08-20

12 -Hexagon socket srew M14x354 W21CKT0431     Hexagon socket srew M14x35 2013-08-20

10 -Wheel nut M14 x 1.55 W21CKT0519     Wheel nut M14 x 1.5 2013-08-20

2 -Wheelmotor6 W21CKT0521     Wheelmotor 2013-08-20

4 -Compression Fitting7 W21CKT0170     Compression Fitting 2013-08-20

2 -Compression fitting8 W21CKT0209     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

2 -bolt9 W21CKT0082     bolt 2013-08-20

4 -Nut M810 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2013-08-20

4 -Top plate pipe clamp11 W21CKT1069     Top plate pipe clamp 2013-08-20

20 -Mounting block pipe clamp 18mm12 W21CKT1516     Mounting block pipe clamp 18mm 2013-08-20

2 -bolt13 W21CKT0083     bolt 2013-08-20

Page 8 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameForframe

Voorframe
Model RT100D

3

2
1 1

2

4

9

2

1

11

10
10

11

12

2
1

8

6

6

7

6

5
6

5

8

Page 9 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameForframe

Voorframe
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

4 -Bolt M10x201 W21CKT0092     Bolt M10x20 2013-08-20

4 -Nord-lock M102 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2013-08-20

1 -hinge pin3 W21CKT0438     hinge pin 2013-08-20

1 -hinge pin4 W21CKT0439     hinge pin 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M125 W21CKT1262     Lock nut M12 2013-08-20

4 -Washer M126 W21CKT0504     Washer M12 2013-08-20

1 -steering safety pen7 W21CKT1021     steering safety pen 2013-08-20

2 -bolt8 W21CKT1434     bolt 2013-08-20

1 -pin 35mm9 W21CKT0752     pin 35mm 2013-08-20

2 -main joint10 W21CKT0864     main joint 2013-08-20

2 -Spring dowel 10 x 6011 W21CKT1010     Spring dowel 10 x 60 2013-08-20

1 -pen lift cylinder12 W21CKT0749     pen lift cylinder 2013-08-20

Page 10 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frame6/2 valve

6/2 klep
Model RT100D

9
8

1
2

3

2
4

7

5

5

5

6
5

55

Page 11 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frame6/2 valve

6/2 klep
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Bolt M8x301 W21CKT0115     Bolt M8x30 2013-08-20

4 -Washer M82 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2013-08-20

1 -support3 W21CKT1115     support 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M84 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

6 -Compression fitting5 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M5x606 W21CKT0107     Bolt M5x60 2013-08-20

1 -6/2 valve 3/8"7 W21CKT0014     6/2 valve 3/8" 2013-08-20

2 -Washer M58 W21CKT0507     Washer M5 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M59 W21CKT0846     Lock nut M5 2013-08-20

Page 12 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameFor frame

Voorframe
Model RT100D

18

17
15

16

11
9

10

9
8

3

4
5

6

7

1

1312 6 14

15

16

2

Page 13 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameFor frame

Voorframe
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Bolt + nut M8 x 351 W21CKT0087     Bolt + nut M8 x 35 2013-08-20

1 -Battery 47 Ah D242S/D262S2 W21CKT0058     Battery 47 Ah D242S/D262S 2013-08-20

1 -Battery clamp3 W21CKT0060     Battery clamp 2013-08-20

1 -Batteryclamp minus
4 W21CKT0065     Batteryclamp minus
 2013-08-20

1 -battery clamp5 W21CKT0061     battery clamp 2013-08-20

2 -Washer M86 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2013-08-20

1 -Lock nut M87 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

2 -Nut M68 W21CKT0722     Nut M6 2013-08-20

4 -Washer M69 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2013-08-20

1 -Battery switch iron10 W21CKT0063     Battery switch iron 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M6x2011 W21CKT0109     Bolt M6x20 2013-08-20

1 -Connection Nut M8
12 W21CKT0221     Connection Nut M8
 2013-08-20

1 -mass assembly13 W21CKT0868     mass assembly 2013-08-20

1 -Bolt M8x2014 W21CKT0113     Bolt M8x20 2013-08-20

3 -Spring lock washer M1015 W21CKT1012     Spring lock washer M10 2013-08-20

3 -Nut M1016 W21CKT0718     Nut M10 2013-08-20

1 -Washer m1017 W21CKT0503     Washer m10 2013-08-20

1 -REcharg connection18 W21CKT1057     REcharg connection 2013-08-20

Page 14 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameMudguard widners

Spatbord verbreder
Model RT100D

2

1

4

1

2

4

3

6

5

7

6

8

9

Page 15 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameMudguard widners

Spatbord verbreder
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

12 -Lock nut M61 W21CKT0847     Lock nut M6 2012-04-01

12 -Plain washer M62 W21CKT0780     Plain washer M6 2012-04-01

1 -fender extender front right3 W21CKT1496     fender extender front right 2012-04-01

12 -Cup Square Bolt 8.8 M6x20
4 W21CKT0263     Cup Square Bolt 8.8 M6x20
 2012-04-01

4 -Lock nut M85 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2012-04-01

8 -Plain washer M86 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2012-04-01

1 -7 W21CKT1558     2012-04-01

4 -Bolt M8x258 W21CKT0114     Bolt M8x25 2012-04-01

1 -9 W21CKT1559     2012-04-01

Page 16 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameFor frame

Voorframe
Model RT100D

2

3

4

5

6

5
7

8

9
10

11

12

13

12

11

1

Page 17 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Front frameFor frame

Voorframe
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -for Frame1 W21CKT0330     for Frame 2012-04-01

1 -Magnetic screw plug hex sock w/OR G 1 s17 SteelZnLa 32 W21CKT1623     Magnetic screw plug hex sock w/OR G 1 s17 SteelZ 2012-04-01

1 -3 W21CKT1639     2012-04-01

2 -Lock nut M124 W21CKT1262     Lock nut M12 2012-04-01

4 -Washer M125 W21CKT0504     Washer M12 2012-04-01

1 -steering safety pen6 W21CKT1021     steering safety pen 2012-04-01

1 -pin 35mm7 W21CKT0752     pin 35mm 2012-04-01

1 -Nord-lock M108 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

1 -Bolt M10x209 W21CKT0092     Bolt M10x20 2012-04-01

2 -bolt10 W21CKT1434     bolt 2012-04-01

6 -Plain washer M811 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2012-04-01

6 -Bolt M8x1612 W21CKT0112     Bolt M8x16 2012-04-01

1 -cover13 W21CKT1492     cover 2012-04-01

Page 18 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Lifting armLifting arm

Hefarm
Model RT100D

1

2

2

1
1

1

1
1

2
2

1

5
4

2

1

1

14

5
4

2

5
4

2

15

16

16

6

7

1

3

8

13

13

10

11

12

10

11

12

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Page 19 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Lifting armLifting arm

Hefarm
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

10 -Bearing  32x36x301 W21CKT0067     Bearing  32x36x30 2012-04-01

7 -Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr.2 W21CKT0355     Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr. 2012-04-01

1 -Pin bottom boomerang (26-45 hp)3 W21CKT0756     Pin bottom boomerang (26-45 hp) 2012-04-01

3 -Nord-lock M104 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

3 -Bolt M10 x 255 W21CKT0089     Bolt M10 x 25 2012-04-01

1 -Pen 10 x 706 W21CKT0745     Pen 10 x 70 2012-04-01

1 -Pin cylinder D204SW7 W21CKT1216     Pin cylinder D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -Set lifting arm8 W21CKT0975     Set lifting arm 2012-04-01

8 -Mounting block pipe clamp 18mm9 W21CKT1516     Mounting block pipe clamp 18mm 2012-04-01

2 -Top plate pipe clamp10 W21CKT1069     Top plate pipe clamp 2012-04-01

2 -Nut M811 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2012-04-01

2 -bolt12 W21CKT0082     bolt 2012-04-01

2 -pin13 W21CKT0751     pin 2012-04-01

1 -14 W21CKT1580     2012-04-01

1 -toplink15 W21CKT1079     toplink 2012-04-01

2 -plain bearing 32x36x5016 W21CKT0774     plain bearing 32x36x50 2012-04-01

Page 20 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Lifting armLift cylinder

Hef cilinder
Model RT100D

1

3

4

4

1

2

Page 21 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Lifting armLift cylinder

Hef cilinder
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr.1 W21CKT0355     Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr. 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting2 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Cylinder lift D204SW3 W21CKT0268     Cylinder lift D204SW 2012-04-01

2 -Bearing  32x36x304 W21CKT0067     Bearing  32x36x30 2012-04-01

Page 22 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Lifting armTop cylinder

Top cilinder
Model RT100D

3

2

12

13

13

3

9

9

3

10

7

2

4

6

7

8

8

7

11
11

5

Page 23 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Lifting armTop cylinder

Top cilinder
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Tiltcylinder D204SW1 W21CKT1080     Tiltcylinder D204SW 2012-04-01

2 -Lock nut M82 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2012-04-01

4 -Washer M83 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2012-04-01

1 -Horn 12V 110db4 W21CKT0443     Horn 12V 110db 2012-04-01

1 -Spherical bearing steering 35 mm5 W21CKT1539     Spherical bearing steering 35 mm 2012-04-01

1 -Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr.6 W21CKT0355     Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr. 2012-04-01

1 -working light protection (boom)7 W21CKT1608     working light protection (boom) 2013-08-20

2 -Work lamp round 55W
8 W21CKT0477     Work lamp round 55W
 2012-04-01

2 -Bolt M8x309 W21CKT0115     Bolt M8x30 2012-04-01

2 -Lamp 12V 55W H3 work lamp10 W21CKT0822     Lamp 12V 55W H3 work lamp 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting11 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Grease nippel M6x1 45 gr12 W21CKT0356     Grease nippel M6x1 45 gr 2012-04-01

1 -plain bearing 32x36x5013 W21CKT0774     plain bearing 32x36x50 2012-04-01

Page 24 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Quick HitchQuick change compact 204/254

Snelwissel compact 204/254
Model RT100D

7

6

6

5

2

1

8

10

11

12

12

5

8

3

4

9

9

11

10

Page 25 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Quick HitchQuick change compact 204/254

Snelwissel compact 204/254
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Bolt M10 x 251 W21CKT0089     Bolt M10 x 25 2012-04-01

1 -Nord-lock M102 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

1 -Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr.3 W21CKT0355     Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr. 2012-04-01

1 -pin4 W21CKT0751     pin 2012-04-01

2 -Rod hingepin5 W21CKT0923     Rod hingepin 2012-04-01

2 -Pen 10 x 506 W21CKT0744     Pen 10 x 50 2012-04-01

1 -Attachment bracket7 W21CKT0036     Attachment bracket 2012-04-01

2 -compression spring8 W21CKT0216     compression spring 2012-04-01

2 -spring pin9 W21CKT1018     spring pin 2012-04-01

2 -locking pin10 W21CKT0857     locking pin 2012-04-01

2 -Hexagon socket head screw M8x6011 W21CKT0430     Hexagon socket head screw M8x60 2012-04-01

2 -Lock nut M812 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2012-04-01

Page 26 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Quick HitchQuick change compact 204/254 (hydraulic)

Snelwissel compact 204/254 (hydrauliek)
Model RT100D

10
9

12

11

7

8

6

5

3

2

1

6

5

3

2

1

12

11

13

14

15

15

17

18

17

17

17

9

4

4

19

16

16

20

14

Page 27 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Quick HitchQuick change compact 204/254 (hydraulic)

Snelwissel compact 204/254 (hydrauliek)
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Hexagon socket head screw1 W21CKT0401     Hexagon socket head screw 2012-04-01

2 -liftplate hydr, lock2 W21CKT0835     liftplate hydr, lock 2012-04-01

2 -locking pin hydraulic3 W21CKT1606     locking pin hydraulic 2012-04-01

2 -spring pin4 W21CKT1018     spring pin 2012-04-01

2 -compression spring5 W21CKT0216     compression spring 2012-04-01

2 -Hexagon socket head screw6 W21CKT0412     Hexagon socket head screw 2012-04-01

1 -pin7 W21CKT0751     pin 2012-04-01

1 -Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr.8 W21CKT0355     Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr. 2012-04-01

5 -Bolt M8x209 W21CKT0113     Bolt M8x20 2012-04-01

1 -Nord-lock M1010 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

2 -Rod hingepin11 W21CKT0923     Rod hingepin 2012-04-01

2 -Pen 10 x 5012 W21CKT0744     Pen 10 x 50 2012-04-01

1 -Attachment bracket13 W21CKT0036     Attachment bracket 2012-04-01

2 -Stud bolt M10x35
14 W21CKT1060     Stud bolt M10x35
 2012-04-01

2 -lever arm15 W21CKT0829     lever arm 2012-04-01

2 -Washer m1016 W21CKT0503     Washer m10 2012-04-01

2 -Lock nut M1017 W21CKT0841     Lock nut M10 2012-04-01

1 -Cylinder locking attachment18 W21CKT0269     Cylinder locking attachment 2012-04-01

1 -coverplate cylinder19 W21CKT1607     coverplate cylinder 2012-04-01

4 -Plain washer M820 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2012-04-01

Page 28 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Quick HitchQuick change standard D204/254SW

Snelwissel standaard D204/254SW
Model RT100D

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

3

9

8

10

13

13

12

10

9

8

3

7

6

11

14

Page 29 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Quick HitchQuick change standard D204/254SW

Snelwissel standaard D204/254SW
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Attachment bracket1 W21CKT1460     Attachment bracket 2012-04-01

1 -pin2 W21CKT0751     pin 2012-04-01

3 -Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr.3 W21CKT0355     Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr. 2012-04-01

1 -Nord-lock M104 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

1 -Bolt M10x205 W21CKT0092     Bolt M10x20 2012-04-01

2 -Attachment pin giant D204SW6 W21CKT1458     Attachment pin giant D204SW 2012-04-01

2 -Spring dowel 10 x 607 W21CKT1010     Spring dowel 10 x 60 2012-04-01

2 -Lock pin8 W21CKT1259     Lock pin 2012-04-01

2 -Pen 12 x 80 mm9 W21CKT1218     Pen 12 x 80 mm 2012-04-01

2 -Taper pin 8x38 mm10 W21CKT1056     Taper pin 8x38 mm 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting11 W21CKT0197     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Banjo bolt12 W21CKT0050     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

2 -Bonded seal 1/4 BSP13 W21CKT0122     Bonded seal 1/4 BSP 2012-04-01

1 -Cylinder for locking hydraulic quick-hitch14 W21CKT1560     Cylinder for locking hydraulic quick-hitch 2012-04-01

Page 30 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frame3 Counterweight with drawbar

3 Contragewicht met trekhaak
Model RT100D

1

1

1

6

5

4

3
2

6

5

7

5

9

5

9

11

5
10

Remark: With more ore less
          contra weights the bold
          length is diffrent from
          part list.

8

8

Page 31 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frame3 Counterweight with drawbar

3 Contragewicht met trekhaak
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

3 -Counterweight Giant D203SW/D204SW1 W21CKT1399     Counterweight Giant D203SW/D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -Pin towbar combi2 W21CKT1215     Pin towbar combi 2012-04-01

1 -Suretyclip 4 mm
3 W21CKT1111     Suretyclip 4 mm
 2012-04-01

1 -Towing hook with eye bolt4 W21CKT1104     Towing hook with eye bolt 2012-04-01

4 -Washer M165 W21CKT0506     Washer M16 2012-04-01

2 -Bolt M16x1006 W21CKT1433     Bolt M16x100 2012-04-01

1 -Towing eye bolt7 W21CKT1073     Towing eye bolt 2012-04-01

4 -Spring lock washer M168 W21CKT1013     Spring lock washer M16 2012-04-01

4 -bolt9 W21CKT1435     bolt 2012-04-01

1 -Towing hook10 W21CKT1074     Towing hook 2012-04-01

2 -Cylindrical hexafon socket head screw M16x100 8.8
11 W21CKT1387     Cylindrical hexafon socket head screw M16x100 8. 2012-04-01

Page 32 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameBehind frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

12

8

4

16

14

15

21
19

20

11

7

7

7
7

6
5

7
7

7

7
6

5

3

2

1

13

19
18

17

9

10

Page 33 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameBehind frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Bolt M10x201 W21CKT0092     Bolt M10x20 2013-08-20

1 -Nord-lock M122 W21CKT0810     Nord-lock M12 2013-08-20

1 -pin 35mm3 W21CKT0752     pin 35mm 2013-08-20

1 -hinge pin4 W21CKT0437     hinge pin 2013-08-20

2 -bolt5 W21CKT0081     bolt 2013-08-20

2 -Top plate pipe clamp6 W21CKT1069     Top plate pipe clamp 2013-08-20

8 -Mounting block pipe clamp 18mm7 W21CKT1516     Mounting block pipe clamp 18mm 2013-08-20

1 -locking clip8 W21CKT0856     locking clip 2013-08-20

4 -Stud bolt M10x35
9 W21CKT1060     Stud bolt M10x35
 2013-08-20

4 -Washer m1010 W21CKT0503     Washer m10 2013-08-20

4 -Plain washer M1011 W21CKT0776     Plain washer M10 2013-08-20

4 -Lock nut M1012 W21CKT0841     Lock nut M10 2013-08-20

1 -Hinge ball13 W21CKT0434     Hinge ball 2013-08-20

1 -Split Pin14 W21CKT1006     Split Pin 2013-08-20

1 -Ball joint single D241S/D262S15 W21CKT1449     Ball joint single D241S/D262S 2013-08-20

1 -Crownnut M30x15.16 W21CKT1390     Crownnut M30x15. 2013-08-20

1 -Lock nut M38x1.517 W21CKT0845     Lock nut M38x1.5 2013-08-20

3 -Bolt M8x3018 W21CKT0115     Bolt M8x30 2013-08-20

6 -Washer M819 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2013-08-20

3 -Lock nut M820 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

1 -Step widener21 W21CKT1045     Step widener 2013-08-20

Page 34 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameBehind frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

26

24

28
29

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

3
2

4

1

23

27

30
24

23

30
24

23

16
15

14

17

15
14 18

20
19

21
15

14

22
15

14

Standaard
Standard
Standard

Verkeersverlichting
Ampel

Traffic Lights

3
2

5

25
24

23

Page 35 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameBehind frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Fusebox big1 W21CKT0349     Fusebox big 2013-08-20

5 -Bolt M6x162 W21CKT0108     Bolt M6x16 2013-08-20

5 -Washer M63 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2013-08-20

1 -plate fuse holder4 W21CKT0792     plate fuse holder 2013-08-20

1 -Pipe clamp / rubber 29 mm
5 W21CKT0770     Pipe clamp / rubber 29 mm
 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M66 W21CKT0847     Lock nut M6 2013-08-20

2 -Plain washer M67 W21CKT0780     Plain washer M6 2013-08-20

2 -Cup Square Bolt 8.8 M6x20
8 W21CKT0263     Cup Square Bolt 8.8 M6x20
 2013-08-20

4 -Lock nut M59 W21CKT0846     Lock nut M5 2013-08-20

4 -Washer M510 W21CKT0507     Washer M5 2013-08-20

1 -Electrabox support11 W21CKT1504     Electrabox support 2013-08-20

1 -Wire harness D204SW12 W21CKT0473     Wire harness D204SW 2013-08-20

4 -Hexagon socket head screw m5x1613 W21CKT0420     Hexagon socket head screw m5x16 2013-08-20

4 -Bolt M6x1614 W21CKT0108     Bolt M6x16 2013-08-20

4 -Washer M615 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2013-08-20

1 -Relay mainpower 12V 100/200A16 W21CKT0915     Relay mainpower 12V 100/200A 2013-08-20

1 -Pipe clamp / rubber 29 mm
17 W21CKT0770     Pipe clamp / rubber 29 mm
 2013-08-20

1 -House main fuse18 W21CKT0450     House main fuse 2013-08-20

2 -19 W21CKT1618     2013-08-20

2 -Washer M520 W21CKT0507     Washer M5 2013-08-20

1 -Pipe clamp / rubber 15 mm
21 W21CKT1214     Pipe clamp / rubber 15 mm
 2013-08-20

1 -Pipe clamp / rubber 22 mm
22 W21CKT0769     Pipe clamp / rubber 22 mm
 2013-08-20

4 -Washer M623 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2013-08-20

4 -Bolt M6x1624 W21CKT0108     Bolt M6x16 2013-08-20

1 -Relay mainpower 12V 100/200A25 W21CKT0915     Relay mainpower 12V 100/200A 2013-08-20

1 -Pipe clamp / rubber 22 mm
26 W21CKT0769     Pipe clamp / rubber 22 mm
 2013-08-20

1 -House main fuse27 W21CKT0450     House main fuse 2013-08-20

2 -Washer M528 W21CKT0507     Washer M5 2013-08-20

2 -29 W21CKT1618     2013-08-20

2 -Pipe clamp / rubber 15 mm
30 W21CKT1214     Pipe clamp / rubber 15 mm
 2013-08-20

Page 36 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameBehind frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

20

12 7
11

13

14

7

15

7

16

17

18

7

19

2

1

8

10

5
6

7

8

9

2

1

8

21

9

8

5 7

6

3
4

Page 37 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameBehind frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

4 -Lock nut M61 W21CKT0847     Lock nut M6 2013-08-20

4 -Plain washer M62 W21CKT0780     Plain washer M6 2013-08-20

1 -Throttle cable D204SW3 W21CKT0541     Throttle cable D204SW 2013-08-20

1 -Throttle cable D254SW4 W21CKT1594     Throttle cable D254SW 2013-08-20

4 -5 W21CKT1614     2013-08-20

2 -Nut M86 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2013-08-20

9 -Washer M87 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2013-08-20

4 -Plain washer M88 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2013-08-20

2 -Pedal9 W21CKT0743     Pedal 2013-08-20

1 -Stud bolt M8x100
10 W21CKT1064     Stud bolt M8x100
 2013-08-20

1 -Handle fuel pump11 W21CKT0378     Handle fuel pump 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M8x1612 W21CKT0112     Bolt M8x16 2013-08-20

1 -Coolwaterhose 38-46 mm13 W21CKT0244     Coolwaterhose 38-46 mm 2013-08-20

1 -Fuel pump 12V14 W21CKT0341     Fuel pump 12V 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M8x3515 W21CKT0116     Bolt M8x35 2013-08-20

1 -Bolt M8x2516 W21CKT0114     Bolt M8x25 2013-08-20

1 -support17 W21CKT1033     support 2013-08-20

1 -Fuel filter18 W21CKT1356     Fuel filter 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M819 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

1 -Inching cable D204SW20 W21CKT0698     Inching cable D204SW 2013-08-20

1 -bolt21 W21CKT0082     bolt 2013-08-20

Page 38 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameBehind frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

3
4

5

56

7

1
2

2

8
9

10

13
12

12 11

14

15

16

17

21

20

19

18

17

2

31

25 2
33

32

98

12 13 12

30

15
16

29

28

27

26

25

24

23

22

22

31

2

31

Optie/Option

Page 39 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameBehind frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Compression fitting1 W21CKT0198     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

5 -Compression fitting2 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

2 -Washer M83 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M84 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

2 -Compression fitting body
5 W21CKT1403     Compression fitting body
 2013-08-20

1 -Plug 3/8"
6 W21CKT0801     Plug 3/8"
 2013-08-20

1 -Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW7 W21CKT0867     Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW 2013-08-20

2 -Compression fitting8 W21CKT0207     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

2 -Compression fitting9 W21CKT0175     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt + nut M8 x 11010 W21CKT0084     Bolt + nut M8 x 110 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting11 W21CKT0197     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

4 -Compression fitting12 W21CKT0191     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

2 -Compression fitting13 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Wheel motor with parkingbrake, overhauled14 W21CKT0516     Wheel motor with parkingbrake, overhauled 2013-08-20

12 -Nord-lock lockring M-1415 W21CKT0807     Nord-lock lockring M-14 2013-08-20

12 -Hexagon socket srew M14x3516 W21CKT0431     Hexagon socket srew M14x35 2013-08-20

2 -Suction filter  1"17 W21CKT1065     Suction filter  1" 2013-08-20

1 -Filler cap / breather filter hydraulic tank18 W21CKT0312     Filler cap / breather filter hydraulic tank 2013-08-20

4 -Bolt M6x1619 W21CKT0108     Bolt M6x16 2013-08-20

4 -Washer M620 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2013-08-20

1 -Oil cap21 W21CKT0737     Oil cap 2013-08-20

2 -Bonded seal 3/4 BSP22 W21CKT0124     Bonded seal 3/4 BSP 2013-08-20

1 -Banjo bolt23 W21CKT0053     Banjo bolt 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting24 W21CKT1404     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting25 W21CKT0193     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M10x3026 W21CKT0094     Bolt M10x30 2013-08-20

2 -Washer m1027 W21CKT0503     Washer m10 2013-08-20

1 -Combifilter complete28 W21CKT0166     Combifilter complete 2013-08-20

1 -Packing seal combifilter NBR oilproof
29 W21CKT0734     Packing seal combifilter NBR oilproof
 2013-08-20

1 -Wheelmotor30 W21CKT0521     Wheelmotor 2013-08-20

3 -Magnetic screw plug hex sock w/OR G 1 s17 SteelZnLa 331 W21CKT1623     Magnetic screw plug hex sock w/OR G 1 s17 SteelZ 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting32 W21CKT0189     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Plug 1/2"
33 W21CKT0799     Plug 1/2"
 2013-08-20

Page 40 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameRear frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

D204SW/D254SW
D204SW/D254SW
D204SW Tele

D204SW Tele

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
3

9 10

11
10

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

 25
21

26

28

30
29

31

30

32

33 33

34
34

35

38

37

36

39

40

41

43

42
38

45

47

48
47

49

50

51

46

27

44

Page 41 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameRear frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Bolt + nut M8 x 201 W21CKT0085     Bolt + nut M8 x 20 2013-08-20

2 -Plain washer M82 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M83 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

1 -Protection ventiel D204SW4 W21CKT1610     Protection ventiel D204SW 2013-08-20

3 -Bolt + nut M8 x 1105 W21CKT0084     Bolt + nut M8 x 110 2013-08-20

3 -Spacer joystick valve6 W21CKT0997     Spacer joystick valve 2013-08-20

1 -Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock7 W21CKT0526     Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock 2013-08-20

3 -Washer M88 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2013-08-20

1 -Compression Fitting9 W21CKT0170     Compression Fitting 2013-08-20

6 -Compression fitting10 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

3 -Hydr. coupling11 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting12 W21CKT0190     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting13 W21CKT0178     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting14 W21CKT0176     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting15 W21CKT0203     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Nut M816 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2013-08-20

1 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function17 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt + nut M8 x 2018 W21CKT0085     Bolt + nut M8 x 20 2013-08-20

1 -Spacer joystick valve19 W21CKT0997     Spacer joystick valve 2013-08-20

2 -Plain washer M820 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M821 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

3 -Bolt + nut M8 x 11022 W21CKT0084     Bolt + nut M8 x 110 2013-08-20

3 -Spacer joystick valve23 W21CKT0997     Spacer joystick valve 2013-08-20

1 -Steering valve 4-way24 W21CKT1024     Steering valve 4-way 2013-08-20

3 -Washer M825 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting26 W21CKT0203     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting27 W21CKT0176     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting28 W21CKT0178     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

1 -Compression Fitting29 W21CKT0170     Compression Fitting 2013-08-20

8 -Compression fitting30 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

4 -Hydr. coupling31 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2013-08-20

1 -Compression fitting32 W21CKT0190     Compression fitting 2013-08-20

2 -Nut M833 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2013-08-20

2 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function34 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt + nut M8 x 2035 W21CKT0085     Bolt + nut M8 x 20 2014-09-01

1 -Protection ventiel D204SW36 W21CKT1610     Protection ventiel D204SW 2014-09-01

2 -Plain washer M837 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2014-09-01

2 -Lock nut M838 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2014-09-01

3 -Bolt + nut M8 x 11039 W21CKT0084     Bolt + nut M8 x 110 2014-09-01

3 -Spacer joystick valve40 W21CKT0997     Spacer joystick valve 2014-09-01

Page 42 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameRear frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

D204SW/D254SW
D204SW/D254SW
D204SW Tele

D204SW Tele

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
3

9 10

11
10

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

 25
21

26

28

30
29

31

30

32

33 33

34
34

35

38

37

36

39

40

41

43

42
38

45

47

48
47

49

50

51

46

27

44

Page 43 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Rear frameRear frame

Achter frame
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Control valve 4-way41 W21CKT1561     Control valve 4-way 2014-09-01

3 -Washer M842 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2014-09-01

1 -Compression fitting43 W21CKT0203     Compression fitting 2014-09-01

1 -Compression fitting44 W21CKT0176     Compression fitting 2014-09-01

1 -Compression fitting45 W21CKT0178     Compression fitting 2014-09-01

1 -Compression Fitting46 W21CKT0170     Compression Fitting 2014-09-01

8 -Compression fitting47 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2014-09-01

4 -Hydr. coupling48 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2014-09-01

1 -Compression fitting49 W21CKT0190     Compression fitting 2014-09-01

1 -Nut M850 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2014-09-01

1 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function51 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2014-09-01

Page 44 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



MotorEngine Accessories

Motor toebehoren
Model RT100D

3

2

1

10

7

6

5

11

17

18

21

20
19

18
17

13

14

15

14

16

12

9

22

4

8

8
8

8

Page 45 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



MotorEngine Accessories

Motor toebehoren
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Lock nut M81 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2012-04-01

2 -Washer M82 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2012-04-01

2 -Vibration damper A 30x22 mm, 2-sides 8x20 mm3 W21CKT0528     Vibration damper A 30x22 mm, 2-sides 8x20 mm 2012-04-01

1 -Compression Fitting4 W21CKT0173     Compression Fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting5 W21CKT0184     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Non-return valve 1/2"  2 bar cone6 W21CKT0804     Non-return valve 1/2"  2 bar cone 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting7 W21CKT0204     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

4 -Cable clamp 26-38 mm8 W21CKT0141     Cable clamp 26-38 mm 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting9 W21CKT0194     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting10 W21CKT1404     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Water hose under11 W21CKT1095     Water hose under 2012-04-01

1 -Upper water hose12 W21CKT1102     Upper water hose 2012-04-01

1 -Fuel pre-filter13 W21CKT1354     Fuel pre-filter 2013-08-20

2 -Cable clamp mini 15 mm14 W21CKT0146     Cable clamp mini 15 mm 2013-08-20

1 -Fuel hose Ø 8 mm15 W21CKT1470     Fuel hose Ø 8 mm 2013-08-20

1 -Fuel pump 12V16 W21CKT0341     Fuel pump 12V 2013-08-20

3 -Bolt M6x2017 W21CKT0109     Bolt M6x20 2013-08-20

3 -Washer M618 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2012-04-01

1 -Plain washer M619 W21CKT0780     Plain washer M6 2012-04-01

1 -Pipe clamp / rubber 37 mm
20 W21CKT0771     Pipe clamp / rubber 37 mm
 2013-08-20

2 -Pipe clamp / rubber 22 mm
21 W21CKT0769     Pipe clamp / rubber 22 mm
 2012-04-01

1 -Combi-water/oilcooler D204SW + Skid22 W21CKT0167     Combi-water/oilcooler D204SW + Skid 2013-04-01

Page 46 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



MotorEngine Accessories

Motor toebehoren
Model RT100D

5

2

6

7

8

4

3

2

1

6

5

14

13

12

11

2

2

10

10

15

17

18
19

18

20

16

Page 47 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



MotorEngine Accessories

Motor toebehoren
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Compression fitting1 W21CKT0188     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

4 -Bonded seal 1/2 BSP2 W21CKT0121     Bonded seal 1/2 BSP 2012-04-01

2 -Hexagon socket head screw M10x303 W21CKT0415     Hexagon socket head screw M10x30 2012-04-01

2 -Nord-lock M104 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting5 W21CKT0193     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -Flange 1/2" x Ø 30 mm6 W21CKT0321     Flange 1/2" x Ø 30 mm 2012-04-01

1 -Gear pump 8 cc SAE-A z=97 W21CKT1349     Gear pump 8 cc SAE-A z=9 2012-04-01

1 -O-Ring8 W21CKT0729     O-Ring 2012-04-01

1 -Plungerpump Poclain PM10B189 W21CKT0802     Plungerpump Poclain PM10B18 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting body10 W21CKT0210     Compression fitting body 2012-04-01

1 -Banjo bolt11 W21CKT0052     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting12 W21CKT0197     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -Nord-Lock M12 SP25.4 mm13 W21CKT0811     Nord-Lock M12 SP25.4 mm 2012-04-01

2 -Hexagon socket head screw14 W21CKT0408     Hexagon socket head screw 2012-04-01

1 -Protective hose inching spring15 W21CKT0895     Protective hose inching spring 2012-04-01

1 -Tension spring galvanized 2x20x10016 W21CKT1059     Tension spring galvanized 2x20x100 2012-04-01

1 -hexagon socket head screw M8x3517 W21CKT0427     hexagon socket head screw M8x35 2012-04-01

2 -Nord-Lock M-818 W21CKT0815     Nord-Lock M-8 2012-04-01

1 -Mounting handle spring 34 cc pump19 W21CKT1598     Mounting handle spring 34 cc pump 2012-04-01

4 -Nut M820 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2012-04-01

Page 48 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



MotorEngine Accessories

Motor toebehoren
Model RT100D

1

2

3

4

5

3

3
6

3

3
6

19
3

2

1

16

16

18

17

8

7

9

6

3

3

10

11

14
15 12

14

13

2

Page 49 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



MotorEngine Accessories

Motor toebehoren
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Compression fitting1 W21CKT1621     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

3 -Compression fitting2 W21CKT0209     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

8 -Bonded seal 1/2 BSP3 W21CKT0121     Bonded seal 1/2 BSP 2012-04-01

2 -Nord-lock M104 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

2 -Hexagon socket head screw M10x305 W21CKT0415     Hexagon socket head screw M10x30 2012-04-01

3 -Banjo bolt6 W21CKT0052     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

2 -Hexagon socket head screw7 W21CKT0408     Hexagon socket head screw 2012-04-01

2 -Nord-Lock M12 SP25.4 mm8 W21CKT0811     Nord-Lock M12 SP25.4 mm 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting9 W21CKT0197     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Protective hose inching spring10 W21CKT0895     Protective hose inching spring 2012-04-01

1 -Tension spring galvanized 2x20x10011 W21CKT1059     Tension spring galvanized 2x20x100 2012-04-01

1 -Mounting handle spring 34 cc pump12 W21CKT1598     Mounting handle spring 34 cc pump 2012-04-01

1 -Nut M813 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2012-04-01

2 -hexagon socket head screw M8x3514 W21CKT0427     hexagon socket head screw M8x35 2012-04-01

1 -hexagon socket head screw M8x3515 W21CKT0427     hexagon socket head screw M8x35 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting body
16 W21CKT0210     Compression fitting body
 2012-04-01

1 -Plungerpump Poclain PM10B1817 W21CKT0802     Plungerpump Poclain PM10B18 2012-04-01

1 -O-Ring18 W21CKT0729     O-Ring 2012-04-01

1 -Gearpump 8 + 8cc19 W21CKT1568     Gearpump 8 + 8cc 2012-04-01

Page 50 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



MotorEngine Accessories

Motor toebehoren
Model RT100D

19

7

15

17
18

13

12
21

22

23
24

25

26

27

28

28

12

13

14

15

7

16

20

1
2

3

4

5

6
7

8 9

7
10

11
7

10

7
10

Page 51 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



MotorEngine Accessories

Motor toebehoren
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

4 -Bolt1 W21CKT0079     Bolt 2012-04-01

4 -Washer M62 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2012-04-01

1 -Impeller 5 blade, blowing3 W21CKT1278     Impeller 5 blade, blowing 2012-04-01

1 -Spacer impeller V1505T engine4 W21CKT0996     Spacer impeller V1505T engine 2012-04-01

1 -Kubota Engine D722 BB-EC5 W21CKT1269     Kubota Engine D722 BB-EC 2012-04-01

1 -Monolastic coupling6 W21CKT0878     Monolastic coupling 2012-04-01

15 -Nord-Lock M-87 W21CKT0815     Nord-Lock M-8 2012-04-01

5 -Hexagon socket head screw M8x258 W21CKT0426     Hexagon socket head screw M8x25 2012-04-01

1 -Flywheel housing9 W21CKT0328     Flywheel housing 2012-04-01

6 -Cylindrical hexafon socket head screw M8x30
10 W21CKT0271     Cylindrical hexafon socket head screw M8x30
 2012-04-01

1 -Eyce cable tag 10 mm11 W21CKT0306     Eyce cable tag 10 mm 2012-04-01

4 -bolt12 W21CKT0073     bolt 2012-04-01

4 -Nord-lock M1213 W21CKT0810     Nord-lock M12 2012-04-01

1 -Motor support compl left D204SW14 W21CKT0881     Motor support compl left D204SW 2012-04-01

4 -Vibration damper SDD15 W21CKT0531     Vibration damper SDD 2012-04-01

2 -Bolt M8x3016 W21CKT0115     Bolt M8x30 2012-04-01

12 -Nord-lock M1017 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

12 -Bolt M10x25x1.2518 W21CKT0093     Bolt M10x25x1.25 2012-04-01

6 -Bolt M8x2019 W21CKT0113     Bolt M8x20 2012-04-01

1 -Motor support compl right D204SW20 W21CKT0882     Motor support compl right D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -harness support21 W21CKT0380     harness support 2012-04-01

1 -Plain washer M1022 W21CKT0776     Plain washer M10 2012-04-01

1 -Bolt M10 x 2523 W21CKT0089     Bolt M10 x 25 2012-04-01

1 -Safety-cover nut M824 W21CKT0944     Safety-cover nut M8 2012-04-01

1 -Nut M825 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2012-04-01

1 -Wavering M8
26 W21CKT1629     Wavering M8
 2012-04-01

1 -27 W21CKT1627     2012-04-01

2 -Eye cable tag 8 mm28 W21CKT1628     Eye cable tag 8 mm 2012-04-01

Page 52 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



ExhaustExhaust

Uitlaat
Model RT100D

11

15

16

17

18

19

8

6
12

9

14

13

8

12

12

8

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

Page 53 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



ExhaustExhaust

Uitlaat
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Lock nut M61 W21CKT0847     Lock nut M6 2012-04-01

1 -Washer M62 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2012-04-01

1 -3 W21CKT1609     2012-04-01

1 -Plain washer M64 W21CKT0780     Plain washer M6 2012-04-01

1 -Bolt M6x255 W21CKT0110     Bolt M6x25 2012-04-01

6 -Nut M86 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2012-04-01

2 -Spring lock washer M87 W21CKT1017     Spring lock washer M8 2012-04-01

14 -Washer M88 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2012-04-01

2 -Exhaust clamp9 W21CKT0298     Exhaust clamp 2012-04-01

1 -Muffler10 W21CKT0715     Muffler 2012-04-01

4 -Lock nut M811 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2012-04-01

3 -Seal  exhaust 05-serie12 W21CKT0952     Seal  exhaust 05-serie 2012-04-01

4 -Bolt M8x3513 W21CKT0116     Bolt M8x35 2012-04-01

1 -Exhaust connection D204SW14 W21CKT0300     Exhaust connection D204SW 2012-04-01

2 -Plain washer M815 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2012-04-01

1 -heat Shield16 W21CKT1505     heat Shield 2012-04-01

1 -Exhaustpipe17 W21CKT1593     Exhaustpipe 2012-04-01

2 -Plain washer M1018 W21CKT0776     Plain washer M10 2012-04-01

2 -Bolt M10 x 2519 W21CKT0089     Bolt M10 x 25 2012-04-01

Page 54 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Seat consolSteering column

Stuurkolom
Model RT100D

13

19

10

3

24

1617

18

16

16

7

5
5

6

8

7

4

2
2

1

11

12

23

22

20

21

15

17

14

17

9

Page 55 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Seat consolSteering column

Stuurkolom
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Banjo bolt1 W21CKT0052     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

2 -Bonded seal 1/2 BSP2 W21CKT0121     Bonded seal 1/2 BSP 2012-04-01

2 -Hexagon head socket screw M10x503 W21CKT0395     Hexagon head socket screw M10x50 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting4 W21CKT0188     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -Bonded seal 3/8 BSP5 W21CKT0125     Bonded seal 3/8 BSP 2012-04-01

1 -Banjo bolt6 W21CKT0051     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting7 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Priority valve Ognibene 80/408 W21CKT0892     Priority valve Ognibene 80/40 2012-04-01

1 -Sealkit prio valve O-ring set9 W21CKT0965     Sealkit prio valve O-ring set 2012-04-01

1 -Orbitrol 100 cc + priority valve10 W21CKT0740     Orbitrol 100 cc + priority valve 2012-04-01

4 -Nord-lock M1011 W21CKT0808     Nord-lock M10 2012-04-01

4 -Hexagon head screw M10x25  12.912 W21CKT0393     Hexagon head screw M10x25  12.9 2012-04-01

1 -Set footplate13 W21CKT1578     Set footplate 2012-04-01

1 -Anti-slip sticker left14 W21CKT0032     Anti-slip sticker left 2012-04-01

1 -cover plate15 W21CKT0255     cover plate 2012-04-01

12 -Washer M816 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2012-04-01

12 -Bolt M8x2017 W21CKT0113     Bolt M8x20 2012-04-01

1 -cover plate18 W21CKT0256     cover plate 2012-04-01

1 -Steeringcolumn Giant D204SW19 W21CKT1027     Steeringcolumn Giant D204SW 2012-04-01

4 -Bolt M10 x 2520 W21CKT0089     Bolt M10 x 25 2012-04-01

4 -Washer m1021 W21CKT0503     Washer m10 2012-04-01

1 -Anti-slip sticker right22 W21CKT0031     Anti-slip sticker right 2012-04-01

4 -Lock nut M1023 W21CKT0841     Lock nut M10 2012-04-01

1 -Cover plate base plate24 W21CKT1564     Cover plate base plate 2012-04-01

Page 56 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Seat consolFootplate

Voetplaat
Model RT100D

22 22

21
21

21

23

1

2

3
4

5 6
7

8

9 10

11

14

15

16

17

18

4

19

12

20

24
24

25

4

3

4
12 28

29

4
12

13

27 26

28
32

31

30

4
3

Page 57 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Seat consolFootplate

Voetplaat
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Wire rope 3mm including gaffs1 W21CKT1087     Wire rope 3mm including gaffs 2012-04-01

1 -Housing complete airfilter
2 W21CKT0451     Housing complete airfilter
 2012-04-01

6 -Lock nut M83 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2012-04-01

15 -Plain washer M84 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2012-04-01

2 -Bolt + nut M8 x 405 W21CKT0088     Bolt + nut M8 x 40 2012-04-01

1 -Wire clamps 45-506 W21CKT0471     Wire clamps 45-50 2012-04-01

1 -Wire clamps 50-558 W21CKT0472     Wire clamps 50-55 2012-04-01

1 -SEALING SECTION 4-6 mm, 18 mm bulb9 W21CKT0957     SEALING SECTION 4-6 mm, 18 mm bulb 2012-04-01

1 -Set footplate10 W21CKT1611     Set footplate 2012-04-01

3 -Grommet 38x25.5x32x411 W21CKT0362     Grommet 38x25.5x32x4 2012-04-01

9 -Spring lock washer M812 W21CKT1017     Spring lock washer M8 2012-04-01

2 -Bolt M8x2013 W21CKT0113     Bolt M8x20 2012-04-01

2 -iron strip14 W21CKT0687     iron strip 2012-04-01

2 -Spacer hinge15 W21CKT0714     Spacer hinge 2012-04-01

2 -Hinge V452T16 W21CKT0441     Hinge V452T 2012-04-01

8 -Heaxgon socket head screw M6x16 10.917 W21CKT0392     Heaxgon socket head screw M6x16 10.9 2012-04-01

1 -Grommet 19.0x9.6x13.518 W21CKT0361     Grommet 19.0x9.6x13.5 2012-04-01

1 -Handwheel19 W21CKT0379     Handwheel 2012-04-01

1 -Set footplate20 W21CKT1509     Set footplate 2012-04-01

3 -Press plate switch21 W21CKT0888     Press plate switch 2012-04-01

2 -Fixing hole rocket switch22 W21CKT0318     Fixing hole rocket switch 2012-04-01

1 -Fixing hole rocket switch23 W21CKT0319     Fixing hole rocket switch 2012-04-01

1 -Handle cabin24 W21CKT0375     Handle cabin 2012-04-01

2 -Hexagon socket head screw M8x2525 W21CKT0426     Hexagon socket head screw M8x25 2012-04-01

2 -Bolt M6x1626 W21CKT0108     Bolt M6x16 2015-01-10

2 -Washer M627 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2015-01-10

8 -Bolt M8x2528 W21CKT0114     Bolt M8x25 2012-04-01

1 -Set footplate	29 W21CKT1508     Set footplate	 2012-04-01

1 -Recovery tank31 W21CKT1558     Recovery tank 2015-01-10

2 -Washer M832 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2015-01-10

Page 58 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Seat consoltraffic lights

verkeersverlichting
Model RT100D

1

2

4
3

5
6

7

8

9

10

12

13

14

5
6

4
3

14

16

19
20

21

22

18

11

1

2

17

17

16

15

16

15

Page 59 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Seat consoltraffic lights

verkeersverlichting
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

4 -Lock nut M81 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

4 -Spring lock washer M82 W21CKT1017     Spring lock washer M8 2013-08-20

6 -Spring lock washer M63 W21CKT1016     Spring lock washer M6 2013-08-20

6 -Nut M64 W21CKT0722     Nut M6 2013-08-20

4 -Washer M55 W21CKT0507     Washer M5 2013-08-20

4 -Lock nut M56 W21CKT0846     Lock nut M5 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M8x167 W21CKT0112     Bolt M8x16 2013-08-20

2 -Lock nut M68 W21CKT0847     Lock nut M6 2013-08-20

2 -Washer M69 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M8x2010 W21CKT0113     Bolt M8x20 2013-08-20

1 -Seat Giant11 W21CKT1170     Seat Giant 2013-08-20

2 -Hexagon socket head screw M6x1613 W21CKT0422     Hexagon socket head screw M6x16 2013-08-20

2 -Stud bolt M5x20
14 W21CKT1063     Stud bolt M5x20
 2013-08-20

2 -Lamp 12V 12V 21W BA15S15 W21CKT0820     Lamp 12V 12V 21W BA15S 2013-08-20

2 -Lamp 12V 12V 5W SV28,516 W21CKT0821     Lamp 12V 12V 5W SV28,5 2013-08-20

2 -Rear lamp minipoint left / right17 W21CKT0909     Rear lamp minipoint left / right 2013-08-20

1 -Support lighting18 W21CKT1506     Support lighting 2013-08-20

1 -Number plate Lamp19 W21CKT0817     Number plate Lamp 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M6x2020 W21CKT0109     Bolt M6x20 2013-08-20

4 -Bolt M6x1622 W21CKT0108     Bolt M6x16 2013-08-20

Page 60 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



SafetyroofSafetyroof

Veiligheidsdak
Model RT100D

1

2

3

4

5

2

3

6

7

2

3

5

2

3

6

Page 61 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



SafetyroofSafetyroof

Veiligheidsdak
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Bolt M16x401 W21CKT0100     Bolt M16x40 2012-04-01

8 -Spring lock washer M162 W21CKT1013     Spring lock washer M16 2012-04-01

8 -Washer M163 W21CKT0506     Washer M16 2012-04-01

1 -Safety roof D204SW4 W21CKT0942     Safety roof D204SW 2012-04-01

2 -Bolt M16x60	5 W21CKT0102     Bolt M16x60	 2013-08-20

2 -Lifting hook separately6 W21CKT1500     Lifting hook separately 2013-08-20

4 -Bolt M16x507 W21CKT0101     Bolt M16x50 2012-04-01

Page 62 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



SafetyroofSafety roof

Veiligheidsdak
Model RT100D

7

5

6

11

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

6 5

6
5

8

2

1

3

Page 63 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



SafetyroofSafety roof

Veiligheidsdak
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

4 -Bolt M8x201 W21CKT0113     Bolt M8x20 2013-08-20

4 -Plain washer M82 W21CKT0781     Plain washer M8 2013-08-20

4 -Work lamp round 55W
3 W21CKT0477     Work lamp round 55W
 2013-08-20

4 -Lamp 12V 55W H3 work lamp4 W21CKT0822     Lamp 12V 55W H3 work lamp 2013-08-20

8 -Washer M85 W21CKT0509     Washer M8 2013-08-20

6 -Lock nut M86 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2013-08-20

1 -Safety roof D204SW7 W21CKT0942     Safety roof D204SW 2013-08-20

2 -Bolt M8x258 W21CKT0114     Bolt M8x25 2013-08-20

1 -Beacon-light flexible 12V orange9 W21CKT0066     Beacon-light flexible 12V orange 2013-08-20

1 -Support rotating beacon10 W21CKT1039     Support rotating beacon 2013-08-20

1 -Rotating beacon bracket S-je11 W21CKT0925     Rotating beacon bracket S-je 2013-08-20

Page 64 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Drive hydraulicsHydraulic line leak

Lek leiding hydrauliek
Model RT100D

1

4

1

6 1

2
10

2

2

15

3

3

5
7

12

11

9

14

4

13

A

B

C

C
22

D

8

E

E

D

2

2

Page 65 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Drive hydraulicsHydraulic line leak

Lek leiding hydrauliek
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

3 -Wheelmotor1 W21CKT0521     Wheelmotor 2012-04-01

7 -Compression fitting2 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -hydraulic hose3 W21CKT0653     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting body
4 W21CKT0213     Compression fitting body
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose5 W21CKT0655     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting
6 W21CKT0214     Compression fitting
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose7 W21CKT0654     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Wheel motor with parkingbrake, overhauled8 W21CKT0516     Wheel motor with parkingbrake, overhauled 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose9 W21CKT0658     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting10 W21CKT0190     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose11 W21CKT0661     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose12 W21CKT0659     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW13 W21CKT0867     Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW 2012-04-01

1 -Hydraulic hose14 W21CKT0660     Hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose15 W21CKT0662     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

Page 66 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Drive hydraulicsDrive hydraulics

Rij hydrauliek
Model RT100D

1

4
5

4

14

13
2

2

1

4
5

4

8

9

9

2
14

13

2
16

3

6

12

15

7

1110

15

1

A
B

DC D

C

E

F

E
F

I
J

G

H

G
H

2

2

2
I

J

B

2
A

Page 67 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Drive hydraulicsDrive hydraulics

Rij hydrauliek
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

3 -Wheelmotor1 W21CKT0521     Wheelmotor 2012-04-01

8 -Compression fitting2 W21CKT0191     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose3 W21CKT0650     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

4 -Compression fitting body cone + Oring
4 W21CKT0212     Compression fitting body cone + Oring
 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting
5 W21CKT0215     Compression fitting
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose6 W21CKT0651     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose7 W21CKT0648     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW8 W21CKT0867     Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting body
9 W21CKT1403     Compression fitting body
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose10 W21CKT0656     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose11 W21CKT0657     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose12 W21CKT0649     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting13 W21CKT0175     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting14 W21CKT0207     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -hydraulic hose15 W21CKT0647     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Wheel motor with parkingbrake, overhauled16 W21CKT0516     Wheel motor with parkingbrake, overhauled 2012-04-01

Page 68 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Drive hydraulicsDrive hydraulics

Rij hydrauliek
Model RT100D

5

5

6
8

9

17

14 15 153

11

10

4

E

F

E F

7
C

D

B

A

8

B
A

C

D

13

12

16

1

2
1

1
2

1

Page 69 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Drive hydraulicsDrive hydraulics

Rij hydrauliek
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

4 -Compression fitting body cone + Oring
1 W21CKT0212     Compression fitting body cone + Oring
 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting
2 W21CKT0215     Compression fitting
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose3 W21CKT0652     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting body4 W21CKT0210     Compression fitting body 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose5 W21CKT0646     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Plungerpump Poclain PM10B186 W21CKT0802     Plungerpump Poclain PM10B18 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting7 W21CKT0209     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -Bonded seal 1/2 BSP8 W21CKT0121     Bonded seal 1/2 BSP 2012-04-01

1 -Banjo bolt9 W21CKT0052     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose10 W21CKT0645     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose11 W21CKT0642     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting12 W21CKT0204     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting13 W21CKT1404     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Banjo bolt14 W21CKT0054     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

2 -Bonded seal 3/4 BSP15 W21CKT0124     Bonded seal 3/4 BSP 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting16 W21CKT0193     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Combifilter complete17 W21CKT0166     Combifilter complete 2012-04-01

Page 70 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Drive hydraulicsHydraulic handbrake

Handrem hydrauliek
Model RT100D

1

7

5

3

8

4

2

2
A

6

C

D

B

A

D

C

B

E
E

Page 71 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Drive hydraulicsHydraulic handbrake

Handrem hydrauliek
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Wheel motor with parkingbrake, overhauled1 W21CKT0516     Wheel motor with parkingbrake, overhauled 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting2 W21CKT0197     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose3 W21CKT0664     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Plug 3/8"
4 W21CKT0801     Plug 3/8"
 2012-04-01

1 -Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW5 W21CKT0867     Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting6 W21CKT0198     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting7 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose8 W21CKT0665     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

Page 72 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsWorking hydraulics

Werk hydrauliek
Model RT100D

C

E
D

G

F

H

J

I

1 4

5
3

62

11

10
12

12
14

19

18 17 1611

19

2018

12

21

17
16

26
2524

23

27

27

31 30

32

23

24
33

25

B

A

C

E
13

F
G

H

I

J

A B

D

8

7

9

15

22

29

28

34

Z

P

Page 73 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsWorking hydraulics

Werk hydrauliek
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock1 W21CKT0526     Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting2 W21CKT0203     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression Fitting3 W21CKT0170     Compression Fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting4 W21CKT0190     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting5 W21CKT0178     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting6 W21CKT0176     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose7 W21CKT0675     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose8 W21CKT0678     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose9 W21CKT0643     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Orbitrol 100 cc + priority valve10 W21CKT0740     Orbitrol 100 cc + priority valve 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting11 W21CKT0188     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

3 -Bonded seal 1/2 BSP12 W21CKT0121     Bonded seal 1/2 BSP 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting13 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Banjo bolt14 W21CKT0052     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose15 W21CKT0674     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

6 -Hexagon head screw m5x2016 W21CKT0394     Hexagon head screw m5x20 2012-04-01

6 -Spring lock washer M517 W21CKT1015     Spring lock washer M5 2012-04-01

2 -Flange 1/2" x Ø 30 mm18 W21CKT0321     Flange 1/2" x Ø 30 mm 2012-04-01

2 -O-ring inching19 W21CKT0733     O-ring inching 2012-04-01

1 -Gearpump 4.5cc GP2
20 W21CKT0008     Gearpump 4.5cc GP2
 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting21 W21CKT0209     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose22 W21CKT0641     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting23 W21CKT0204     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting24 W21CKT1404     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting25 W21CKT0193     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Combifilter complete26 W21CKT0166     Combifilter complete 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting27 W21CKT0184     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose28 W21CKT0663     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose29 W21CKT0644     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Combi-water/oilcooler D204SW + Skid30 W21CKT0167     Combi-water/oilcooler D204SW + Skid 2012-04-01

1 -Compression Fitting31 W21CKT0173     Compression Fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Non-return valve 1/2"  2 bar cone32 W21CKT0804     Non-return valve 1/2"  2 bar cone 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting33 W21CKT0194     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Suction filter  1"34 W21CKT1065     Suction filter  1" 2012-04-01

Page 74 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsWorking hydraulics

Werk hydrauliek
Model RT100D

A

B

1

2

3

4 65

6

6

6

9

B

A

7

8

Page 75 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsWorking hydraulics

Werk hydrauliek
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function1 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2012-04-01

1 -Joystick complete NEW(without H/L)2 W21CKT0702     Joystick complete NEW(without H/L) 2012-04-01

1 -Nut M123 W21CKT0719     Nut M12 2012-04-01

1 -Steering valve 4-way4 W21CKT1024     Steering valve 4-way 2012-04-01

1 -Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock4 W21CKT0526     Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock 2012-04-01

1 -Hydr. coupling5 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting6 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose7 W21CKT0668     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose8 W21CKT0669     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Tiltcylinder D204SW9 W21CKT1080     Tiltcylinder D204SW 2012-04-01

Page 76 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsWorking hydraulics

Werk hydrauliek
Model RT100D

A

B

10

11

C

12

6

6

6

7

8

9

6

5
6

3

2

1

4

A

B

DC
D

Page 77 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsWorking hydraulics

Werk hydrauliek
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function1 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2012-04-01

1 -Joystick complete NEW(without H/L)2 W21CKT0702     Joystick complete NEW(without H/L) 2012-04-01

1 -Nut M123 W21CKT0719     Nut M12 2012-04-01

1 -Steering valve 4-way4 W21CKT1024     Steering valve 4-way 2012-04-01

1 -Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock4 W21CKT0526     Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock 2012-04-01

1 -Hydr. coupling5 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2012-04-01

4 -Compression fitting6 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting7 W21CKT0180     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -compression fitting8 W21CKT0201     compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Flowcontrol-valve single sided operative
9 W21CKT0326     Flowcontrol-valve single sided operative
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose10 W21CKT0666     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose11 W21CKT0667     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Cylinder lift D204SW12 W21CKT0268     Cylinder lift D204SW 2012-04-01

Page 78 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsFourth function mechanically New

4de funtie mechanisch voor Nieuw
Model RT100D

D

C

AB

1

2

1

2

3

3

6

6
7

8

12
12

9

10

11

B

A

4

5

D

C

Page 79 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsFourth function mechanically New

4de funtie mechanisch voor Nieuw
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Dust plug1 W21CKT0284     Dust plug 2012-04-01

2 -Quick coupling 1/2 "male2 W21CKT1518     Quick coupling 1/2 "male 2013-05-01

2 -Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
3 W21CKT0724     Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose4 W21CKT1317     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose5 W21CKT1318     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

2 -Compression fitting6 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Hydr. coupling7 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2012-04-01

1 -Steering valve 4-way8 W21CKT1024     Steering valve 4-way 2012-04-01

1 -Angle mounting joystick D204SW9 W21CKT0029     Angle mounting joystick D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -Nut M1210 W21CKT0719     Nut M12 2012-04-01

1 -Joystick 1 push button (without H/L)11 W21CKT0700     Joystick 1 push button (without H/L) 2012-04-01

2 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function12 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2012-04-01

Page 80 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsFourth function for electrically to New

4de functie elektrisch naar voor Nieuw
Model RT100D

DA
B C

B
A

FD
C

E

A
B FDB

ACE1
2
3
4

5 6
7

7
7

7
7

6

6

87

9

10

7

13
14

14
13

14

14
15

7

7

14
14

13

14
14

13

7

716

20
21

22
20

21

22

21
22

22
21

20

20

25

7

7

17

18

19

19

1211

24

23

A

B

2726

C

D

E
F

B

A

A
BC

D
E

F

Page 81 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsFourth function for electrically to New

4de functie elektrisch naar voor Nieuw
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function1 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2012-04-01

1 -Joystick 1 push button (without H/L)2 W21CKT0700     Joystick 1 push button (without H/L) 2012-04-01

1 -Nut M123 W21CKT0719     Nut M12 2012-04-01

1 -Angle mounting joystick D204SW4 W21CKT0029     Angle mounting joystick D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -Steering valve 4-way5 W21CKT1024     Steering valve 4-way 2012-04-01

1 -Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock5 W21CKT0526     Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock 2012-04-01

3 -Hydr. coupling6 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2012-04-01

13 -Compression fitting7 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting8 W21CKT0180     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -compression fitting9 W21CKT0201     compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Flowcontrol-valve single sided operative
10 W21CKT0326     Flowcontrol-valve single sided operative
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose11 W21CKT1319     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose12 W21CKT1320     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

4 -Banjo bolt13 W21CKT0051     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

8 -Bonded seal 3/8 BSP14 W21CKT0125     Bonded seal 3/8 BSP 2012-04-01

1 -6/2 valve 3/8"15 W21CKT0014     6/2 valve 3/8" 2012-04-01

1 -Tiltcylinder D204SW16 W21CKT1080     Tiltcylinder D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose17 W21CKT1321     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose18 W21CKT1322     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

2 -hydraulic hose19 W21CKT1323     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

4 -Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
20 W21CKT0724     Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
 2012-04-01

4 -Quick coupling 1/2 "male21 W21CKT1518     Quick coupling 1/2 "male 2013-05-01

4 -Dust plug22 W21CKT0284     Dust plug 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose23 W21CKT0670     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose24 W21CKT0671     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Cylinder lift D204SW25 W21CKT0268     Cylinder lift D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose26 W21CKT0666     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose27 W21CKT0667     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

Page 82 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsOil leak for new

Lek olie voor nieuw
Model RT100D

3

2

1

6

5

4

A

A

Page 83 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsOil leak for new

Lek olie voor nieuw
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Dust plug yellow
1 W21CKT0286     Dust plug yellow
 2012-04-01

2 -Quick coupling 1/2 "female2 W21CKT1519     Quick coupling 1/2 "female 2013-05-01

1 -Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
3 W21CKT0724     Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose4 W21CKT1316     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting5 W21CKT1405     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting6 W21CKT0190     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

Page 84 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsPressureless return New

Drukloze retour Nieuw
Model RT100D

1

2

3

8

8

6

5

7

8
10

11

A

C

4

9

C

A

B

C

Page 85 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsPressureless return New

Drukloze retour Nieuw
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Dust plug blue1 W21CKT0285     Dust plug blue 2012-04-01

1 -Quick coupling 1/2 "female2 W21CKT1519     Quick coupling 1/2 "female 2013-05-01

1 -Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
3 W21CKT0724     Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose4 W21CKT0672     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting5 W21CKT0204     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting6 W21CKT0193     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Combifilter complete7 W21CKT0166     Combifilter complete 2012-04-01

3 -Compression fitting8 W21CKT1404     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose9 W21CKT0673     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting10 W21CKT0194     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Combi-water/oilcooler D204SW + Skid11 W21CKT0167     Combi-water/oilcooler D204SW + Skid 2012-04-01

Page 86 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsQuick change compact 204/254 (hydraulic new)

Snelwissel compact 204/254 (hydrauliek nieuw)
Model RT100D

1

2
2

32

2
3

6

7

8
9

6

7

8 10

11
11

11

1114

15

16

17

18 19
A
B

D

C

A

B

D

C

5

4

13

12

Page 87 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsQuick change compact 204/254 (hydraulic new)

Snelwissel compact 204/254 (hydrauliek nieuw)
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Cylinder locking attachment1 W21CKT0269     Cylinder locking attachment 2012-04-01

4 -Bonded seal 1/4 BSP2 W21CKT0122     Bonded seal 1/4 BSP 2012-04-01

2 -Banjo bolt3 W21CKT0050     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose4 W21CKT0682     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose5 W21CKT0679     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

2 -Dust plug6 W21CKT0284     Dust plug 2012-04-01

2 -Quick coupling 1/2 "male7 W21CKT1518     Quick coupling 1/2 "male 2013-05-01

2 -Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
8 W21CKT0724     Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting9 W21CKT0177     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -3-way ball valve 3/8"10 W21CKT0012     3-way ball valve 3/8" 2012-04-01

4 -Compression fitting11 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose12 W21CKT1597     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose13 W21CKT1596     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Hydr. coupling14 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2012-04-01

1 -Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock15 W21CKT0526     Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock 2012-04-01

1 -Steering valve 4-way15 W21CKT1024     Steering valve 4-way 2012-04-01

1 -Angle mounting joystick D204SW16 W21CKT0029     Angle mounting joystick D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -Nut M1217 W21CKT0719     Nut M12 2012-04-01

1 -Joystick 1 push button (without H/L)18 W21CKT0700     Joystick 1 push button (without H/L) 2012-04-01

1 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function19 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2012-04-01

Page 88 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsQuick change standard D204/254SW new

Snelwissel standaard D204/254SW nieuw
Model RT100D

A
B

D

C

1

2

2
3

4

7

8

9
10

9
11
12

7

8

12

12

15
12

16

17

18

19
20

5

6

B

A

13

14

D

C

Page 89 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Working hydraulicsQuick change standard D204/254SW new

Snelwissel standaard D204/254SW nieuw
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Cylinder for locking hydraulic quick-hitch1 W21CKT0267     Cylinder for locking hydraulic quick-hitch 2012-04-01

2 -Bonded seal 1/4 BSP2 W21CKT0122     Bonded seal 1/4 BSP 2012-04-01

1 -Banjo bolt3 W21CKT0050     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting4 W21CKT0197     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose5 W21CKT1325     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose6 W21CKT1324     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

2 -Dust plug7 W21CKT0284     Dust plug 2012-04-01

2 -Quick coupling 1/2 "male8 W21CKT1518     Quick coupling 1/2 "male 2013-05-01

2 -Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
9 W21CKT0724     Nut small for fitting 12L/10S
 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting10 W21CKT0177     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -3-way ball valve 3/8"11 W21CKT0012     3-way ball valve 3/8" 2012-04-01

4 -Compression fitting12 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose13 W21CKT1597     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose14 W21CKT1596     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Hydr. coupling15 W21CKT0452     Hydr. coupling 2012-04-01

1 -Steering valve 4-way16 W21CKT1024     Steering valve 4-way 2012-04-01

1 -Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock16 W21CKT0526     Valve 3-sections TR55/3 + lock 2012-04-01

1 -Angle mounting joystick D204SW17 W21CKT0029     Angle mounting joystick D204SW 2012-04-01

1 -Nut M1218 W21CKT0719     Nut M12 2012-04-01

1 -Joystick 1 push button (without H/L)19 W21CKT0700     Joystick 1 push button (without H/L) 2012-04-01

1 -Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function20 W21CKT0265     Curved handle M8 HDM11 3/4ths function 2012-04-01

Page 90 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Steering hydraulicsSteering hydraulics

Stuur hydrauliek
Model RT100D

2

3

2
3

2

2

3

1

2

6

2

4

5

A

B

D

C

D

C

B

A

7

Page 91 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Steering hydraulicsSteering hydraulics

Stuur hydrauliek
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Cilinder stuur D203SW / D204SW1 W21CKT0157     Cilinder stuur D203SW / D204SW 2012-04-01

6 -Bonded seal 3/8 BSP2 W21CKT0125     Bonded seal 3/8 BSP 2012-04-01

3 -Banjo bolt3 W21CKT0051     Banjo bolt 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose4 W21CKT0676     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -hydraulic hose5 W21CKT0677     hydraulic hose 2012-04-01

1 -Compression fitting6 W21CKT0186     Compression fitting 2012-04-01

1 -Priority valve Ognibene 80/407 W21CKT0892     Priority valve Ognibene 80/40 2012-04-01

Page 92 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsKubota Engine D722 BB-EC

Kubota motor D722 BB-EC
Model RT100D

1
2

3

5
6

7

8

9

12

10

11

13

14

15
4

Page 93 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsKubota Engine D722 BB-EC

Kubota motor D722 BB-EC
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

4 -Bolt M6x301 W21CKT0111     Bolt M6x30 2009-01-01

4 -Spring lock washer M62 W21CKT1016     Spring lock washer M6 2009-01-01

1 -Impeller 5 blade, blowing3 W21CKT1278     Impeller 5 blade, blowing 2009-01-01

1 -V-belt Kubota D7224 W21CKT1100     V-belt Kubota D722 2009-01-01

1 -Pulley fan D7225 W21CKT1202     Pulley fan D722 2009-01-01

1 -Water pump Kubota D7226 W21CKT1093     Water pump Kubota D722 2009-01-01

1 -Stopsolenoid Kubota D7227 W21CKT1121     Stopsolenoid Kubota D722 2009-01-01

1 -Thermostat Kubota D7228 W21CKT1108     Thermostat Kubota D722 2009-01-01

1 -Seal thermostat 05-serie9 W21CKT1173     Seal thermostat 05-serie 2009-01-01

1 -Starter10 W21CKT1128     Starter 2009-01-01

1 -Alternator 40AH11 W21CKT1462     Alternator 40AH 2009-01-01

1 -temperature sensor12 W21CKT1058     temperature sensor 2009-01-01

1 -Motoroilfilter13 W21CKT1250     Motoroilfilter 2009-01-01

1 -Gasket head cover D72214 W21CKT1351     Gasket head cover D722 2009-01-01

1 -Temperature sensor kubota15 W21CKT1110     Temperature sensor kubota 2009-01-01

Page 94 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsInching cable D204SW

Inchingkabel D204SW
Model RT100D

1

2

3

3

4

5

Inching kabel 300406020
Inching cable 300406020
Tipp kabel 300406020

Page 95 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsInching cable D204SW

Inchingkabel D204SW
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Safetypin for yoke M8x161 W21CKT0945     Safetypin for yoke M8x16 2012-04-01

1 -Joke M8x162 W21CKT0699     Joke M8x16 2012-04-01

2 -Nut M83 W21CKT0723     Nut M8 2012-04-01

1 -Elbow joint M84 W21CKT0290     Elbow joint M8 2012-04-01

1 -Lock nut M85 W21CKT0848     Lock nut M8 2012-04-01

Page 96 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsThrottle cable D204SW

Gaskabel D204SW
Model RT100D

2

1

3

4

3

5

6

7

Gas kabel 30040910
Gas Cable 30040910
Gas leitung 30040910

Page 97 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsThrottle cable D204SW

Gaskabel D204SW
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -safety pin1 W21CKT0939     safety pin 2012-04-01

1 -fork2 W21CKT0332     fork 2012-04-01

2 -Nut M63 W21CKT0722     Nut M6 2012-04-01

1 -Bellow4 W21CKT1559     Bellow 2012-04-01

1 -Elbow joint 6x1 mm5 W21CKT1580     Elbow joint 6x1 mm 2012-04-01

1 -Washer M66 W21CKT0508     Washer M6 2012-04-01

1 -Lock nut M67 W21CKT0847     Lock nut M6 2012-04-01

Page 98 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsManifold handbrake / differential lock SW

Manifold handrem / sper SW
Model RT100D

4

1

2

5

3

2

1

Page 99 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsManifold handbrake / differential lock SW

Manifold handrem / sper SW
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Nut manifold SW M18x1.51 W21CKT1567     Nut manifold SW M18x1.5 2009-01-01

2 -Rinse manifold brake SW2 W21CKT1565     Rinse manifold brake SW 2009-01-01

1 -Valve manifold diff. lock SW3 W21CKT1566     Valve manifold diff. lock SW 2009-01-01

1 -Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW4 W21CKT0867     Manifold handbrake / differential lock SW 2009-01-01

1 -Cartridge manifold handbrake SW5 W21CKT1564     Cartridge manifold handbrake SW 2009-01-01

Page 100 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsCombifilter complete

Combifilter compleet met element
Model RT100D

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

1

8

Page 101 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsCombifilter complete

Combifilter compleet met element
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Combifilter complete1 W21CKT0166     Combifilter complete 2009-01-01

1 -Cap black for combifilter 32050502 W21CKT0151     Cap black for combifilter 3205050 2009-01-01

1 -Seal for cap combifilter3 W21CKT0955     Seal for cap combifilter 2009-01-01

1 -Trennplatte hydr. filter4 W21CKT1075     Trennplatte hydr. filter 2009-01-01

1 -O-Ring5 W21CKT0728     O-Ring 2009-01-01

1 -Hydraulic filter Giant6 W21CKT0004     Hydraulic filter Giant 2009-01-01

1 -O-ring 71.12x2.62mm 70SH7 W21CKT1595     O-ring 71.12x2.62mm 70SH 2009-01-01

1 -Cap combi filter8 W21CKT1572     Cap combi filter 2009-01-01

1 -O-ring 85.32 x 3.53 mm NBR 70º Sh9 W21CKT0732     O-ring 85.32 x 3.53 mm NBR 70º Sh 2009-01-01

Page 102 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsJoystick complete NEW(without H/L)

Joystick compleet NEW (zonder H/L)
Model RT100D

1

3

4

2

6

5

Page 103 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsJoystick complete NEW(without H/L)

Joystick compleet NEW (zonder H/L)
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Griphousing for joystick with thumbswitch1 W21CKT0360     Griphousing for joystick with thumbswitch 2009-01-01

1 -Griphousing for joystick with thumbswitch2 W21CKT0360     Griphousing for joystick with thumbswitch 2009-01-01

1 -Slide switch. Joystick forward backward3 W21CKT0988     Slide switch. Joystick forward backward 2009-01-01

1 -Button reset switch joystick4 W21CKT0140     Button reset switch joystick 2009-01-01

1 -Switch forward / backward joystick5 W21CKT0534     Switch forward / backward joystick 2009-01-01

2 -Cylinder socket screw M5x106 W21CKT0270     Cylinder socket screw M5x10 2009-01-01

Page 104 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsJoystick 1 push button (without H/L)

Joystick 1 drukknop (zonder H/L)
Model RT100D

2

3

3

4

1

2

8

5

6

7

9

Page 105 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



PartsJoystick 1 push button (without H/L)

Joystick 1 drukknop (zonder H/L)
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Cylinder socket screw M5x102 W21CKT0270     Cylinder socket screw M5x10 2009-01-01

1 -Slide switch. Joystick forward backward5 W21CKT0988     Slide switch. Joystick forward backward 2009-01-01

1 -Button reset switch joystick6 W21CKT0140     Button reset switch joystick 2009-01-01

1 -Switch forward / backward joystick7 W21CKT0534     Switch forward / backward joystick 2009-01-01

Page 106 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



CylindersTiltcylinder D204SW

Cilinder topstang D204SW
Model RT100D

2

1

4

2

3

Page 107 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



CylindersTiltcylinder D204SW

Cilinder topstang D204SW
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr.1 W21CKT0355     Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr. 2012-04-01

1 -plain bearing 32x36x502 W21CKT0774     plain bearing 32x36x50 2012-04-01

1 -Spherical bearing GE35DO3 W21CKT1004     Spherical bearing GE35DO 2012-04-01

1 -Sealkit 70x324 W21CKT1590     Sealkit 70x32 2012-04-01

Page 108 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



CylindersCylinder lift D204SW

Cilinder hef D204SW
Model RT100D

3

3

1

1

2

4

Page 109 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



CylindersCylinder lift D204SW

Cilinder hef D204SW
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

2 -Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr.1 W21CKT0355     Grease nippel M6 x 1 180 degr. 2012-04-01

1 -Spherical bearing2 W21CKT1003     Spherical bearing 2012-04-01

2 -Bearing  32x36x303 W21CKT0067     Bearing  32x36x30 2012-04-01

1 -Sealkit 63x354 W21CKT1591     Sealkit 63x35 2012-04-01

Page 110 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



CylindersCylinder for locking hydraulic quick-hitch

Vergrendelcilinder snelwissel Giant
Model RT100D

1

Page 111 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



CylindersCylinder for locking hydraulic quick-hitch

Vergrendelcilinder snelwissel Giant
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Sealkit Lockcylinder 40x201 W21CKT0964     Sealkit Lockcylinder 40x20 2009-01-01

Page 112 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Electric diagramsDiagram joystick

Schema Joystick
Model RT100D

2

3

1

BACK SIDE VIEW

Page 113 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08



Electric diagramsDiagram joystick

Schema Joystick
Model RT100D

Position Quantity Article number Description Description Option Revision

1 -Faston Finclick house 6-p 6.3 Female1 W21CKT0310     Faston Finclick house 6-p 6.3 Female 2009-01-01

1 -Button reset switch joystick2 W21CKT0140     Button reset switch joystick 2009-01-01

1 -Slide switch. Joystick forward backward3 W21CKT0988     Slide switch. Joystick forward backward 2009-01-01

Page 114 of 114Printed for: Hein-Jan Hoogers - Tobroco Machines on 2016-01-27 at 15:41:08


